Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
TROPOJA CAFE & BAR

AGENDA
Tuesday Council Chamber -
10.30:am 22 August 2017 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Linda Trew (Chairman)
Jody Ganly
Keith Roberts

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richrad Cursons - 01708 432430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 Auqust 2017

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 Auqust 2017

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR TROPOJA CAFE & BAR 99
VICTORIA ROAD, ROMFORD ESSEX RM1 2LX (Pages 1 - 56)

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4
Havering

e LONDON BOROUG H

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

22 August 2017

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons (01708) 432430
e-mail: richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.”

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of th
[...]
rties whether their applications to have
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a
party in the capacity as a representative of the party.

Page 2



5.2

Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will
normally be as follows:

Introduction of the application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

* details of the application and relevant representations received from the
parties;

» relevant legislation ;

* relevant Licensing Policy; and

e the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination.

Documentary evidence:

e Documentary or other information in support of applications,
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent
to its submission. Permission to have this information included in the
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any
oral submissions have been made.

» Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the
witness’s full name and occupation.

Representations:

e The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf.

e This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Commi
[...]


* it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

* that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

Recording of proceedings:

A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

11. Power to vary procedure:

11..1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 5



Page 6



Havering

WIS LOND O N BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

22 August 2017

Subject heading: Tropoja Cafe & Bar

99 Victoria Road, Romford, RM1 2L.X
Application for a Premises Licence
Report author and contact details: Mr Conway, Licensing Officer

5" floor Mercury House
licensing@havering.gov.uk

01708 432555

This application for a new premises licence is made by Adil Haziri under section
17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by Havering’s
Licensing Authority on 5" July 2017.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premise is a semi-detached ground floor single unit situated next to one other shop
in Victoria Road, Romford. It is situated on the east footway approximately 136 metres
south of the junction with Mercury Gardens. There are residential flats directly above 99
and 101 Victoria Road. There are also residential properties directly opposite.

Similar premises in the vicinity are a Café at 107 Victoria Road which has a Premises
Licence authorised with the sale of alcohol, Monday to Saturday, between the hours of
11:00 — 22:00 and Sunday between 11:00 — 14:30.

A map of the area is attached.

Details of the application

The applicant seeks to provide:

Supply of Alcohol, Opening Hours -
Day Start __| Finish
Monday 10:00 ~128:00
Tuesday | 10:00 _123:.00
Wednesday |10:00  [23:00 |
Thursday 10:00  ]23:00
Friday 10:00 2300 |
Saturday | 10:00 . |2300 |
Sunday  [10:00 [21.00 |
Page 7

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, dd mmmm yyyy

There is no request for any non-standard timings or seasonal variations

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the 14"
July 2017 edition of the Romford Recorder.

Since the original application was submitted on the 5™ July 2017, the licensing office
has received an amended operating schedule removing Late Night Refreshment and
Recorded Music from the application. This amendment was submitted on the31st July
2017 which is 2 days before the consultation period end date. :

The Premise is situated just outside of the Ring Road which circles Romford Town
Centre so it falls just outside of the Cumulative Impact Zone.

Summary

There were 1 representations against this application from interested persons.

There were 3 representations against this application from responsible authorities. The
Licensing Authority and Planning Department.

Page 8

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc



LZEYZ000) A3ning soueupig

) . EPEVEF BOLLO 9L
£10Z swybu sseqejep pue WBLAdos umon o ase Ly EomEum PEOY WIB ‘B UMO |

Honowoa NDAGNOT] wEme ]
uuase (o ybnolog LUopuo] D C _n_ w\/ m I .»H‘v -

bV :9z1g ey
£10z AInr 99 :ajeq _acw_dﬂmmm m...ﬂwm /4 ma_m
008:1 :ajeag " - yp&.lﬂfd ’
X716 LINY Piojwioy peoy eLIojoIA 66 efodos)

= s
n-.\n -
= lli
- .
gl . \.r..t
e e
s -
i R
=i o=
....rntu e
= A P
iz et k|
\ L : >
b < e L -
) 
[...]
ESTS FOR RECORDED MUSIC & LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT ARE WITHDRAWN FROM THE APPLICATION. MUSIC WILL ONLY BE PLAYED AT A BACKGROUND
LEVEL.

2) THE OPERATING SCHEDULE IS AMENDED AS BELOW:

A) General

WE WILL OPERATE OUR BUSINESS IN A RESPONSIBLE MANNER AND ACTIVELY PROMOTE THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES AT ALL TIMES. THE PREMISES WILL OPERATE WITH
‘CAFE BAR" TYPE CONDITIONS ALLOWING CUSTOMERS TO BUY ALCOHOL WITHOUT A REQUIREMENT TO HAVE A MEAL.

Romford Town Centre CIZ

TROPOJA IS LOCATED OUTSIDE ROMFORD RING TOAD AND IS THEREFORE NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE TOWN CENTRE CIZ

B) Prevention of Crime & Disorder

1) CCTV COVERING THE INTERIOR & EXTERIOR OF THE SHOP WILL BE INSTALLED AND SHALL BE KEPT OPERATIONAL AT ALL TIMES THE PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE
PUBLIC. IT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF TAKING A HEAD & SHOULDERS SHOT OF PERSONS ENTERING THE PREMISES, BE CAPABLE OF STORING IMAGES FOR A MININIUM OF 31
DAYS AND A MEMBER OF STAFF CAPABLE OF DOWNLOADING IMAGES FOR THE POLICE OR AUTHORISED COUNCIL OFFICERS SHALL BE ON DUTY AT ALL TIMES THE
PREMISES ARE OPEN.

2) ALL CUSTOMERS CONSUMING ALCOHOL ON THE PREMISES SHALL BE SEATED AT A TABLE INSIDE THE RESTAURANT, WITH ALL SERVICE OF ALCOHOL BY STAFF ONLY
AND NO VERTICAL DRINKING PERMITTED.

3) NOTICES WILL BE PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED BY THE ENTRY/ EXIT DOOR AND POINT OF SALE (AS APPROPRIATE) ADVISING CUSTOMERS:

A) THAT CCTV & CHALLENGE 25 ARE IN OPERATION;

B) ADVISING CUSTOMERS OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT REGARDING UNDERAGE & PROXY SALES;
C) OF THE PERMITTED HOURS FOR THE SALE OF ALCOHOL & THE OPENING TIMES OF THE PREMISES;

D) TO RESPECT RESIDENTS & LEAVE QUIETLY AND NOT TO LOITER QUTSIDE THE SHOP;

E) TO DISPOSE OF LITTER LEGALLY;

F) NOT TO REMOVE GLASSES OR OPEN CONTAINERS OF ALCOHOL FROM THE PREMISES;

G) NOT TO DRINK ALCOHOL IN THE STREET AT ANY TIME.

4) AN INCIDENT BOOK SHALL BE KEPT AT THE PREMISES AND MADE AVAILABLE TO THE POLICE OR AUTHORISED OFFICERS WHICH WILL RECORD THE FOLLOWING
A) ALL CRIMES REPORTED AT THE SHOP;

B) ALL EJ
[...]
mes they have a drink there and have a game
of pool behind the close doors. He has also stated that he has celeberated his
son's birthday recently at the premises and the leftover drinks are in the fridge
and at the premises.

. | also want to state here that my duty starts once the Premises Licence will be

issued and the place will be open for the public, if anything is happening there
before the Licence is been issued | should not be held responsible for. | want
to assure you that once the business start trading and the Licence will be
issued all the Licensing objectives will be implemented and all necessary
actions will be taken to run this premises under the conditions of the Licence.
Further more, | have advised Mr Haziri to remove all the Alcohol from the
premises and stop using the premises for any kind of Alcoholic activities even
for the personal consumption.

I hope this will resolve the issues and concern stated in your email. If all is good and
satisfying | will call in the morning and pay the fee,

Kind regards

Mr Moeen Anwar

Page 37



Page 38



4ng™d LONDO N BOROUGH

Licensing Act 2003 — responsible authority representation

This representation is made by a responsible authority for the London Borough of
Havering concerning a premises licence application for the premises as detailed below.

Applicant: Adil Haziri

Premises: Tropoja Café & Bar 99 Victoria Road Romford RM1 2LX
Name: Paul Jones

Organisation: London Borough of Havering Licensing Authority
Address: c/o Town Hall Main Road Romford RM1 3BD

Email: paul.jones@havering.gov.uk

Telephone no.: 01708 432692

Objection summary: The licensing authority has concerns that there is a likelihood that
these premises will be inclined to operate in a fashion contrary to the promotion of the
licensing objectives. This concern is based upon an allegation received from a member of
the public, a follow-up site inspection made by a member of the licensing authority and an
assessment of the application as submitted.

Policy considerations W
Licensing Policy 1

In considering applications for new licences, variations to existing licences and licence
reviews the Licensing Authority will take the matters listed below into account:

* whether the premises is located in an area of cumulative impact;

* the type of premises and their cumulative impact on the area and the mix of
premises in the area;

the location of the premises and the character of the area:

the views of the responsible authorities;

the views of other persons:

past compliance history of current management;

the proposed hours of operation;

the type and number of customers likely to attend the premises:

whether the applicant is able to demonstrate commitment to a high standard of

management, for example through active participation in the Safe and Sound
meetings and Pubwatch.

Licensing Policy 5

The Licensing Authority is concerned regarding the adverse impact on the licensing
objectives arising from the increasing numbers of shops selling alcohol for consumption off
the premises. The Licensing Authority will consider restricting the number of premises and

the licensing hours to 23:00 in locations where longer hours undermine the licensing
Lobjectives.

Page 39



-

Licensing Policy 6

The Licensing Authority considers that, in the interests of clarity and transparency,
applicants should normally have in place the relevant planning consent for the intended
use and hours of operation or otherwise have lawful planning status before making an
application for a premises licence. Every application, however, will be considered on its
merits on a case by case basis.

Licensing Policy 8

When assessing the applicant’s or licensee’s ability to demonstrate a commitment to high
standards of management the Licensing Authority will take into account whether the
applicant or licensee:

Can demonstrate comprehensive knowledge of best practice

Has sought advice from the responsible authorities

Has implemented a
[...]
documents will be
deemed valid, what will be the result when challenged individuals are unable to provide
acceptable identification etc.

Other than the aforementioned ‘proper identification checks' there is no mention of any
age verification policy the applicant may have in place as required by the Act's mandatory
conditions.

Finally, the premises plans submitted with the application contain no evidence of any
firefighting equipment being present on site. Naturally concerns further to public safety are
raised when premises which permit members of the public to consume alcohol on site
have no firefighting equipment.

Conclusion

This application causes the licensing authority concern for the reasons detailed above. An
allegation made by a member of the public claimed the premises had already begun
operating as a bar before a licence was in force at the site to permit such activity. A site
visit found that the premises was, to all intents and purposes, capable of operating in the
manner alleged by the complainant (although it should be made clear that unauthorised
alcohol sales have not been witnessed by the licensing authority). The explanation for this
set of circumstances provided by the applicant's representative, i.e. that the alcohol
located in a fridge behind the bar was for the owner's personal consumption, might appear
less than convincing.

It is not entirely clear who is running the business which is of great concern given the
premises’ intended use as a de facto pub. The applicant and eventual premises licence
holder is only able to be contacted via a letter to his home address or a visit in person
while telephone and e-mail contact may be made with the DPS only.

The operating schedule as submitted appears inadequate to support the premises’
intended usage as a bar/pub.

Given these concerns we have little confidence that the business operators have a
sufficiently diligent approach to promoting the licensing objectives. Consequently we are
unable to sup
[...]
s representation is made by a responsible Authority for the London Borough of Havering
concerning a licence application for the premises as detailed below.

Premises Name and address: Tropoja Café and Bar, 99 Victoria Road, Romford, Essex RM1 21X

Your Name; Onkar Bhogal

Organisation name / name of body

you represent: Havering Council’'s Planning department

Your Address: 5" Floor Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, Romford, RM1 3SL
Email: Onkar.Bhogal@havering.gov.uk
Contact telephone number: 01708 431587

To OBJECT to the proposed premises licence application on the

Summary of representation: specific licensing objective “The prevention of public nuisance”.

Policy Considerations:

The representation takes into account the following licensing policies as set out in the document titied
“Statement of Licensing Policy” with effect from 7" January 2016:

Licensing Policy 1
In considering applications for new licences, variations to existing licences and licence reviews the
Licensing Authority will take the matters listed below into account:
* whether the premises is located in an area of cumulative impact;
* the type of premises and their cumulative impact on the area and the mix of premises in the area;
¢ the location of the premises and the character of the area;
+ the views of the responsible authorities;
» the views of other persons;
* past compliance history of current management;
» the proposed hours of operation;
* the type and number of customers likely to attend the premises;
* whether the applicant is able to demonstrate commitment to a high standard of management, for
example through active participation in the Safe and Sound meetings and pub watch.

Licensing Policy 6
The Licensing Authority considers that, in the interests of clarity and transparency, applicants should
normally have in place the relevant planning consent for the intended use and hours of operation, or
otherwise have lawful planning status, before making an application for a premises licenc
[...]
1708-779171
RM1 3SL Facsimile:
Email:

Oisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk
www.met.police.uk

Your ref:
Qur ref:

02ND August 2017

Dear Mr Conway,

Police Representation to the Application for a new Premises Licence at
TROPOJA, 99 VICTORIA RD, ROMFORD, RM1 2LX

| certify that | have considered the application shown above and | wish to make
representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application in its current
format is detrimental to the Licensing Objectives for the reasons indicated below.

1. The prevention of crime and disorder

2. Prevention of public nuisance

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

The initial application received had little detail on how the business intended to
operate, police licensing officers attended the premises to speak with the owners.
The premises itself appears to be set up in the format of a social bar, there is a small
bar to the right as you enter the door and a pool table to the rear. The premises
licence holder stated that he intended to Operate as a restaurant, however, there are
no kitchen facilities within the building.

A revised schedule of conditions was offered by the applicant via their agent Mr
Hopkins. The conditions offered are more robust than those first put forward,
however, there is a concern that tﬁtageerﬁl?,es licence holder does not fully



understand his obligations under the licensing act, this in spite of having been
involved in the industry for a number of years.

The venue does not having planning permission and in operating as a bar may be in
breach of planning legislation.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

The venue is situated within a highly residential area, the property itself has a flat
above it and it is not known whether the property has adequate soundproofing to
prevent ambient noise escaping through the roof.

The police have not been fully reassured that the premises licence holder has a full
understanding of the conditions that have been added on their behalf. We would ask
that if the sub-committee are minded to grant the application then the following
conditions be added to the current operating schedule offered:

1. All windows and doors to be closed past 8pm save for persons entering and
exiting via the front door.

2. The capacity of the venue shall be limited to 40 persons including staff.

If | can be of any further assistance please feel free to contact me

Yours sincerely,
Oisin Daly

PC 2364EA
Licensing officer
Havering

Page 54



IVE Mr Robert Jones
' 138 Victoria Road
28 JUL 2017 Romford

| Essex RM1 2NX
th
247 july 2017

Mr Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
London Borough of Havering
Public Protection, Environment
Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, Essex

RM1 3BD

Your Reference PJJ/019283

Dear Mr Jones

Re:  Licensing Act 2003-Premises Licence Application
Tropoja 99 Victoria Road, Romford, RM1 21X

We wish to make you aware of the strong objection that we have regarding the proposed licencing
application mentioned above.

As an immediate neighbour to the site we are of the view that the proposed licence will have a serious
impact on our standard of living. Our specific objections are; -

The Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety

months contributing to noise levels.

There is a very busy carwash next door of which both premises share vehicle access and with the
consumption of alcohol will become a health and safety issue.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

With the consumption of alcohol on this site, the Police and Emergency Services will come under
increased pressure to cope with drunken disturbances and crime that this will bring to the area.

We already have a licenced public house which is situated only a few metres away from many
residential properties and this on occasion creates unwelcome disturbances which have a detrimental
impact on residents and to grant another licence directly in this area will only compound the problem,

I think it’s worth mentioning also that the previous residents of 99 Victoria Road were raided by the
palice and subsequently closed for dealing in illegal substances. These recent events of course make
residents very apprehensive that this could happen again.

Continued: -

Page 55




Highway safety inadequate parking and access

Parking is already an issue in Victoria Road and the proposed nature of use for this dwelling will increase
vehicles coming into the area requiring a parking space. The property has limited parking and we have
already witnessed double parking along Victoria Road which prohibits access for emergency vehicles and

buses.

We believe the proposed application would demonstrably harm the environment and the right to enjoy
a quiet safe residential environment.

Yours sincerely

P~

Mr Robert Jones

Page 56




	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR TROPOJA CAFE & BAR 99 VICTORIA ROAD, ROMFORD ESSEX RM1 2LX



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

22 August 2017 (10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

 
 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Keith Roberts 
 

 
UKIP Group 
           
Present at the hearing were Mr Haziri for the premises/applicant. Also present 
were Mr Hopkins – applicant’s representative. Also in attendance were Havering 
Licensing Officers Paul Jones and Kasey Conway. Also in attendance were PCs 
Daly and Goodwin representing the Metropolitan Police. 

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the Clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 
 
A representative of the press was also present. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR TROPOJA CAFE & 

BAR 99 VICTORIA ROAD, ROMFORD ESSEX RM1 2LX  
 
 
 
PREMISES 
Tropoja Cafe & Bar 
99 Victoria Road 
Romford 
Essex 
RM1 2LX 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 August 2017 

 
 

 

APPLICANT 
Mr Adil Haziri 
 
 
1. Details of Application 
 

Supply of Alcohol, Opening Hours  

Day Start Finish 

Monday 10:00 23:00 

Tuesday 10:00 23:00 

Wednesday 10:00 23:00 

Thursday 10:00 23:00 

Friday 10:00 23:00 

Saturday 10:00 23:00 

Sunday 10:00 21:00 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 
relating to the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was 
installed in the 14 July 2017 edition of the Romford Recorder. 
 
Since the original application was submitted on the 5 July 2017, the licensing 
office has received an amended operating schedule removing Late Night 
Refreshment and Recorded Music from the application. This amendment was 
submitted on the 31 July 2017 which was 2 days before the consultation period 
end date. 
 
The Premises was situated just outside of the Ring Road which circled Romford 
Town Centre so it fell just outside of the Cumulative Impact Zone. 
 
2. Details of Representations 

 
There was 1 representation against the application from an interested person. 
 

There were 3 representations against the application from responsible 
authorities. These were from the following: licensing authority, planning 
department and the Metropolitan Police. 
 
 

Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

 Public safety 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 August 2017 

 
 

 

The representation from an interested person related to the prevention of 
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 
 
The representation from the licensing authority related to all four of the 
objectives. 
 
Mr Jones, representing the licensing authority, addressed the Sub-
Committee and advised that the licensing authority had concerns that there 
was a likelihood that the premises would be inclined to operate in a fashion 
contrary to the promotion of the licensing objectives. This concern was 
based upon an allegation received from a member of the public, a follow-up 
site inspection made by a member of the licensing authority and an 
assessment of the application as submitted. 
 
The representation from the planning department related to the prevention 
of public nuisance. 
 
There was no representative from the planning department present at the 
hearing. 
 
The representation from the Metropolitan Police related to the prevention of 
crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
PC Daly addressed the Sub-Committee and advised that the initial 
application received had little detail on how the business intended to 
operate. Police licensing officers had attended the premises to speak with 
the owners. The premises itself appears to be set up in the format of a 
social bar, there is a small bar to the right as you enter the door and a pool 
table to the rear. The premises licence holder stated that he intended to 
operate as a restaurant; however there were no kitchen facilities within the 
building.  
 

A revised schedule of conditions had been offered by the applicant via their 

agent Mr Hopkins. The conditions offered were more robust than those first 

put forward, however, there was a concern that the premises licence holder 

did not fully understand his obligations under the licensing act, this in spite 

of having been involved in the industry for a number of years. 

The venue did not have planning permission and in operating as a bar may 

be in breach of planning legislation. 

The venue was situated within a highly residential area, the property itself 
had a flat above it and it was not known whether the property had adequate 
soundproofing to prevent ambient noise escaping through the roof. 
 
The police had not been fully reassured that the premises licence holder 
had a full understanding of the conditions that had been added on their 
behalf. The police would ask that if the Sub-Committee were minded to 
grant the application then the following conditions be added to the current 
operating schedule offered: 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 August 2017 

 
 

 

 
All windows and doors to be closed past 8pm save for persons 
entering and exiting via the front door. 

 
The capacity of the venue shall be limited to 40 persons including 
staff.  

 
 
3. Applicant’s response. 
 
Mr Hopkins, representing the applicant, addressed the Sub-Committee. Mr 
Hopkins confirmed that the requests for recorded music & late night 
refreshment had been withdrawn from the application and that music would 
only be played at a background 
level. 
 
The operating schedule had been amended to show that the applicant 
would operate the business in a responsible manner and actively promote 
the licensing objectives at all times.  
 
The premises would operate with “café bar” type conditions allowing 
customers to buy alcohol without a requirement to have a meal. The “café 
bar” would cater mainly for the local Albanian community and had only 
previously been used by the applicant’s family and employees of the car 
wash situated at the rear of the premises.  
 
Mr Hopkins advised that he had written to the interested person about their 
concerns but had not received any reply to the correspondence. 
 
Mr Hopkins also advised that there had been no photographic evidence of 
the allegation made by a neighbour of the applicant holding events at the 
premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that if the applicant was successful with 
the licence application the Mr Hopkins would be mentoring the 
applicant/premises for a period of six months following opening and that the 
applicant would also be applying for planning permission for the premises. 
 
Mr Hopkins advised that the applicant had approximately fifteen years’ 
experience in managing other licensed premises. 
 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 22 August 2017, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a premises licence 
for Tropoja Café and Bar was as set out below, for the reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 August 2017 

 
 

 

 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. In particular, the Sub-Committee took into account policies 
1, 5, 8 and 9 of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
 
5. Decision 
 
Having considered and heard all of the evidence the Sub-Committee was of 

the view the application should be refused, on the grounds that granting the 

licence would undermine the licensing objectives, in particular the 

prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder. 

The Sub-Committee took into account the fact that the premises, albeit not 

within the cumulative impact zone, was close to it and that many residents 

live in the area. The area already had a number of premises selling alcohol 

for use both on and off the premises. The Sub-Committee was concerned 

that further licensed premises would have an adverse impact on the area. 

The Sub-Committee was concerned that the premises would predominantly 

offer alcohol to customers, with the provision of food only ancillary to that. It 

was noted that there was only one toilet for all customers and no kitchen. It 

was unclear to the Sub-Committee what the real future use of the premises 

would be. 

The Sub-Committee did not consider that the applicant has sufficiently 

demonstrated commitment to a high standard of management, and 

comprehensive knowledge of best practice, given the lack of clarity (for 

example regarding music at the premises) and detail (for example relating to 

underage sales) in the application and the lack of consultation with the 

responsible authorities. 

The Sub-Committee therefore decided that the application should be 

refused. 

The Sub-Committee did not find it necessary to make any finding of fact as 

to whether alcohol had been already been sold on the premises as alleged. 

The Sub-Committee did not consider the absence of planning permission to 

be relevant to its decision. 

The Sub-Committee did not consider a recent report in the Romford 

Recorder to be relevant to its decision. None of the Sub-Committee had 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 August 2017 

 
 

 

read the article. Only one had read the headline. However, this had no 

bearing on the decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


